please refer to introduction on internal models.

Quantitative information
Share-price sensitivity is expressed in two ways:
• as a “Delta cash-equivalent”, i.e. the euro equivalent of the quantity of the underlying that would expose the bank to the same risk arising from its

actual portfolio;
• as the economic result of a rise or fall in spot prices of 1%, 10% and 20%.

The Delta cash-equivalent and the Delta 1% (i.e. the economic impact of a 1% rise in spot prices) are calculated both for each geographical region
(assuming that all stock markets in the region are perfectly correlated) and on the total (assuming therefore that all stock markets are perfectly
correlated). The sensitivity arising from changes of 10% and 20% is calculated solely on the total.
The Group also calculates sensitivity to the volatility of equities assuming a positive or negative shift of 30% in volatility curves or matrices.
In addition, sensitivity to commodity price changes is calculated according to the above criteria. Given its secondary importance as compared to
other risk exposures, this is calculated as a single class.

The tables below show Trading Book sensitivities.

€ million

EQUITIES
ALL MARKETS

DELTA
CASH-

EQUIVALENT -20% -10% -1% 1% 10% 20%
Europe -40.42 - - - -0.40 - -
USA 15.61 - - - 0.16 - -
Japan 1.94 - - - 0.02 - -
Asia ex-Japan 5.00 - - - 0.05 - -
Latin America -0.69 - - - -0.01 - -
Other -40.82 - - - -0.41 - -
Totale -59.39 0.91 3.37 0.23 -0.59 -2.43 -8.51
Commodity 6.99 -2.09 -0.98 -0.10 0.07 0.72 0.89

€ million

-30% 30%
Equities -23.780 1.730

UniCredit · Consolidated First Half Financial Report as at June 30, 2016 199

2.4 Price Risk – Banking Book

Qualitative information

A. General Aspects, Price Risk Management Processes and Measurement Methods
Banking Book price risk primarily originates from equity interests held by the Parent Company and its subsidiaries as stable investments, as well as
units in mutual investment funds not included in the Trading Book as they are also held as stable investments. The assessment of the whole
Banking Book also takes account of this type of risk.

2.5 Exchange Rate Risk – Regulatory Trading Book

Qualitative information

A. General Information, Exchange Rate Risk Management Processes and Measurement Methods

[…]

As described above, risk relating to exchange rates and related derivative products included in the Trading Book, originates from positions taken by
Group specialist centers holding assigned market risk limits within certain levels of discretion.
Risk deriving from own trading of these instruments is managed using both directional and relative value strategies via direct sale and purchase of
securities, regulated derivatives and OTC. Volatility trading strategies are implemented using options.
For both a description of internal processes for monitoring and managing risk and an illustration of the methodologies used to analyze exposure,
please refer to introduction on internal models.

Quantitative information

Exchange-Rate Sensitivity assesses the economic impact of the appreciation or depreciation by 1%, 5% and 10% of each currency against all the
others. Exposure to the various currencies is expressed as the “Delta cash equivalent” in euros: this is the euro equivalent of the currency amount
which would expose the bank to the same exchange-rate risk arising in its actual portfolio.

The Group also calculates sensitivity to the volatility of exchange rates assuming a positive or negative shift of 30% in volatility curves or matrices.

The tables below show Trading Book sensitivities.

€ million

EXCHANGE RATES
DELTA

CASH-EQUIVALENT -10% -5% -1% 1% 5% 10%
USD 316.2 -26.0 -12.7 -3.2 3.2 20.4 46.0
GBP -339.1 39.3 18.0 3.4 -3.4 -16.5 -33.4
CHF 10.7 -0.3 -0.9 -0.1 0.1 0.8 1.3
JPY 5.0 -3.5 0.2 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.9

€ million

-30% +30%
Exchange Rates 4.640 -2.590

Main contributors are EUR/USD and EUR/GBP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements | Explanatory Notes

Part E – Information on risks and related risk management policies

200 Consolidated First Half Financial Report as at June 30, 2016 · UniCredit

2.6 Exchange Rate Risk – Banking Book

Qualitative information

A. General Aspects, Exchange Rate Risk Management Processes and Measurement Methods
Exchange rate risk originates both from banks in the Group operating in currency areas other than the Eurozone and from positions taken by
specialist centers holding the Group's market risk within the limits assigned.